
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-5049

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS
IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

July 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
A. Initial Commission Proceedings Involving Nonprofit.....	8
B. The Commission’s Investigation.....	12
C. Second General Counsel’s Report	14
D. Third General Counsel’s Report	16
E. District Court Proceedings	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
II. CONSISTENT WITH FECA, COURTS HAVE UNIFORMLY ACCORDED PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION TO THE FEC	23
A. The Commission Has Prosecutorial Discretion in Enforcing FECA.....	24
B. Congress Intended Private Suits Enforcing FECA to Be Rare.....	29

C.	CREW’s Challenge to the FEC’s Prosecutorial Discretion Lacks Support.....	32
III.	THE CONTROLLING COMMISSIONERS’ EXERCISE OF DISCRETION IN THIS CASE WAS REASONABLE.....	35
A.	The Commission Is Not Authorized to Unilaterally Remedy Violations Through FECA’s Standard Procedures	35
B.	CREW’s Broad-Based Challenge to the Commission’s Handling of Prior Administrative Complaints Is Beyond the Scope of Judicial Review Available Here.....	39
C.	CREW’s Other Arguments Do Not Render the Controlling Commissioners’ Exercise of Discretion Unreasonable.....	43
1.	The District Court Properly Upheld the Controlling Commissioners’ Legal Conclusions	43
2.	Potentially Applicable Exceptions to the Statute of Limitations Do Not Render the Dismissal Unreasonable... ..	46
3.	The Controlling Commissioners’ Conclusion That “Any Conciliation Effort” with a Defunct Entity “Would Be Futile” Was Not Unreasonable	50
4.	The Controlling Commissioners Reasonably Declined to Resolve Novel Legal Issues in the Context of This Matter	52
IV.	THIS APPEAL PROVIDES NO OCCASION TO REVISIT THE QUESTION WHETHER LEGAL INTERPRETATIONS OF AN EVENLY DIVIDED COMMISSION WARRANT <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	42
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	25, 46
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	5, 25, 38, 39
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	34
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29, 32, 51
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	51
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25, 28, 36, 37, 46
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	31, 41, 54, 57
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....	40, 41
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27, 56
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , No. Civ. A 95-0349, 1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996).....	31
<i>Earle v. District of Columbia</i> , 707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4, 27
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997)	47
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	23, 28

<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17, 18, 48
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....	43, 47, 49
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	47
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	19, 27, 35, 46
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>In re Fed. Election Campaign Act Litig.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 1051 (D.D.C. 1979).....	27
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	55, 57, 58
<i>Jordan v. FEC</i> , 68 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Judicial Watch v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)	41
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	48
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)	26, 28
<i>Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Law v. FCC</i> , 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)	26
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23, 28

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	33, 34
<i>R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	47
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	47
<i>Sierra Club v. Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>Smith v. Nixon</i> , 606 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	49
<i>Sprint Comm. Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Stark v. FEC</i> , 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988)	26
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	34
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	56, 57
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	29, 37
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Alexander</i> , 984 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	30, 31
<i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1983.....	33
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	43, 47, 48
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	30
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	4

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30102.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30103.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c).....	4, 6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2).....	6, 48
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....	4, 6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1).....	44, 48
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(1).....	44
52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(2).....	44
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30107.....	29
52 U.S.C. § 30107(e).....	27
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	3, 6
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	3, 6, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(C).....	7, 36

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5).....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	7, 36
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	2, 20, 34
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	8, 41
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B)	41
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	2, 8, 23, 27, 28, 29, 40
52 U.S.C. § 30120	6
52 U.S.C. § 30120(a)(3).....	6, 48
52 U.S.C. § 30120(d)(2)	6, 48
11 C.F.R. § 100.111(a).....	53
11 C.F.R. § 104.20	44
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(a)(2).....	53
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.31	7, 36

Miscellaneous

<i>Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enforcement and Other Matters,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 50,702 (Aug. 2, 2016)	37
<i>FEC Record</i> , Vol. 23, No. 10 (Oct. 1997), https://transition.fec.gov/pdf/record/1997/oct97.pdf	31
H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976).....	30
<i>Rules and Regulations: Political Committee Status,</i> 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)	5
